
Men’s  
Coaching Records
All-Divisions Coaching Records

Winningest All-Time by Percentage...... 2
Winningest All-Time by Victories............ 2

Division I Coaching Records
Winningest Active by Percentage.......... 3
Winningest Active by Victories................ 3
Winningest All-Time by Percentage...... 3
Winningest All-Time by Victories............ 4

Division II Coaching Records
Winningest Active by Percentage.......... 5
Winningest Active by Victories................ 5
Winningest All-Time by Percentage...... 6
Winningest All-Time by Victories............ 6

Division III Coaching Records
Winningest Active by Percentage.......... 7
Winningest Active by Victories................ 7
Winningest All-Time by Percentage...... 8
Winningest All-Time by Victories............ 8
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All-Divisions Coaching Records
In statistical rankings, the rounding of percentages and/or averages may indicate 
ties where none exists. In these cases, the numerical order of the rankings is accu-
rate. Ties counted as half won, half lost.

Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA school; includes all 
victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team(s)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	G us Donoghue (San Francisco 1946-60).............. 	 15	 121	 12	 14	 .871
	 2.	G ene Kenney (Michigan St. 1956-69).................... 	 14	 120	 13	 13	 .866
	 3.	 Jock Stewart (UCLA 1949-66).................................... 	 18	 194	 29	 12	 .851
	 4.	 Tim O’Donohue (Stevens 2001-10)........................ 	 10	 165	 21	 23	 .844
	 5.	 *Paul McGinlay (Trinity [TX] 1991-11)................... 	 21	 350	 61	 26	 .831
	 6.	 *Dave Brandt (Messiah 1997-08, Navy 2009-11).	 15	 268	 48	 23	 .824
	 7.	 Jerry Yeagley (Indiana 1973-03)............................... 	 31	 544	 101	 45	 .821
	 8.	 Matt Smith (Johns Hopkins 1993-07).................... 	 15	 240	 45	 19	 .821
	 9.	 *Jay Martin (Ohio Wesleyan 1977-11)................... 	 35	 608	 115	 49	 .819
	10.	S igi Schmid (UCLA 1980-98)...................................... 	 19	 322	 63	 33	 .810
	11.	 Bill Jeffery (Penn St. 1926-52).................................... 	 27	 151	 25	 29	 .807
	12.	 Bruce Arena (Virginia 1978-95)................................ 	 18	 295	 59	 31	 .806
	13.	S haun Pendleton (Charleston [WV] 1989-90, 

Lynn 1991-07, Appalachian St. 2008-11)........ 	 23	 347	 79	 18	 .802
	14.	 *Erick Baumann (Dominican [IL] 1995-11).......... 	 17	 293	 66	 21	 .799
	15.	 *Doug Elder (Midwestern St. 2000-11)................. 	 12	 184	 41	 19	 .793
	16.	H arry Keough (Saint Louis 1967-82)...................... 	 16	 213	 50	 23	 .785
	17.	 Bob Guelker (Saint Louis 1959-66, 

SIU Edwardsville 1967-85)..................................... 	 27	 311	 77	 26	 .783
	18.	 I.M. Ibrahim (Clemson 1967-94)............................... 	 28	 388	 102	 31	 .774
	19.	 Jim Bullington (Loyola Maryland 1964-79)......... 	 16	 178	 48	 12	 .773
 		  Tom Fitzgerald  (Tampa 1987-95,  

UCLA 2002-03, Tampa 2004)................................ 	 12	 176	 46	 16	 .773
	21.	 Doyle Royal (Maryland 1946-73)............................. 	 28	 217	 58	 18	 .771
	22.	 *Ray Reid (Southern Conn. St. 1989-96,  

Connecticut 1997-11)............................................. 	 23	 365	 90	 52	 .771
	23.	 *Arthur “Skip” Roderick (Elizabethtown  

1983-11)........................................................................ 	 29	 457	 120	 46	 .770
	24.	S chellas Hyndman (Eastern Ill. 1977-83,  

SMU 1984-07)............................................................. 	 31	 466	 122	 49	 .770
	25.	 *Michael Russo (Williams 1979-11)........................ 	 33	 399	 101	 54	 .769
	26.	G lenn Warner (Maryland 1941, Navy 1946-75).	 31	 251	 65	 33	 .766
	27.	 *Brandon Bowman (Elmira 2000,   

Transylvania 2002-11)............................................. 	 11	 151	 38	 26	 .763
	28.	 *Tony Tocco (Rockhurst 1970-73, 75-11).............. 	 41	 600	 168	 57	 .762
	29.	 Toby Bares (Wis.-Oshkosh 1984-09)....................... 	 26	 344	 99	 38	 .755
	30.	 Bob Hartwell (Babson 1967-77)............................... 	 11	 118	 34	 14	 .753
	31.	 Joe Bean (Quinnipiac 1962-64, Bridgeport  

1965-68, Wheaton [IL] 1969-06)......................... 	 45	 607	 185	 61	 .747
	32.	 *Daniel Krzyzanowicz (Medaille 2002-11)........... 	 10	 147	 44	 18	 .746
	33.	 Bill Lytton (Belhaven 1974-83).................................. 	 10	 60	 20	 2	 .744
	34.	 John Kurty (Westfield St. 1966-77, 89).................. 	 13	 159	 51	 12	 .743
	35.	 *Dan Gilmore (Rowan 1976-11)............................... 	 36	 537	 167	 57	 .743
	36.	 *Sonny Travis (Centre 1986-88,  

Va. Wesleyan 1989-06, Emory 2007-11).......... 	 26	 362	 112	 42	 .742
	37.	 *Matt Cushing (Wheaton [MA] 1994-11)............. 	 18	 262	 81	 35	 .739
	38.	 *&Chris Hughes (Calvin 2002-11)............................ 	 10	 154	 48	 21	 .738
	39.	 *Mark Ludwig (York [PA] 1999-11).......................... 	 13	 199	 63	 25	 .737
	40.	S tephen Negoesco (San Francisco 1962-00)...... 	 39	 540	 172	 66	 .737
	41.	 *Lenny Armuth (Drew 1994-11).............................. 	 18	 267	 87	 28	 .736
	42.	G eorge Logan (San Diego St. 1968-81)................ 	 14	 148	 48	 17	 .735
	43.	 *John Rootes (Southern N.H. 1988-97,  

Clayton St. 1998-03, SCAD 2004-07,  
Lynn 2008-11)............................................................. 	 24	 338	 115	 25	 .733

	44.	 Rick Stottler (Florida Tech 1986-99)........................ 	 14	 190	 66	 12	 .731
	45.	 *Steven Smith (Hope 1990-11)................................. 	 22	 308	 102	 37	 .730
	46.	 Jim Cole (Campbell 1963-75).................................... 	 13	 138	 49	 7	 .729
	47.	G erd Lutter (Plymouth St. 1969-91)....................... 	 23	 259	 84	 41	 .728
	48.	S tu Parry (Akron 1955-69).......................................... 	 15	 118	 43	 4	 .727
	49.	S teve Klingman (Scranton 1973-94)...................... 	 22	 324	 115	 23	 .726
	50.	 *David Saward (Middlebury 1985-11).................. 	 27	 299	 98	 48	 .726
*Active coach.
& Chris Hughes is now at Davenport College, which is not an NCAA member

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA school; includes all 
victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team(s)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 *Jay Martin (Ohio Wesleyan 1977-11)................... 	 35	 608	 115	 49	 .819
	 2.	 Joe Bean (Quinnipiac 1962-64, Bridgeport 

1965-68, Wheaton [IL] 1969-06)......................... 	 45	 607	 185	 61	 .747

Coach, Team(s)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 3.	 *Tony Tocco (Rockhurst 1970-73, 75-11).............. 	 41	 600	 168	 57	 .762
	 4.	 C. Clifford McCrath (Wheaton [IL] 1958,  

Gordon 1960-66, Spring Arbor 
1967-69, Seattle Pacific 1970-07)....................... 	 49	 597	 233	 95	 .697

	 5.	 *Ron Butcher (Wis.-Platteville 1968-69,  
Keene St. 1970-11).................................................... 	 44	 578	 244	 71	 .687

	 6.	 Jerry Yeagley (Indiana 1973-03)............................... 	 31	 544	 101	 45	 .821
	 7.	S tephen Negoesco (San Francisco 1962-00)...... 	 39	 540	 172	 66	 .737
	 8.	 *Dan Gilmore (Rowan 1976-11)............................... 	 36	 537	 167	 57	 .743
	 9.	 *Horst Richardson (Colorado Col. 1966-11)........ 	 46	 523	 289	 65	 .633
	10.	 *Jack Mackenzie (Quincy 1969-11)......................... 	 43	 516	 258	 76	 .652
	11.	 Michael Parker (Lock Haven 1976-83,  

UNC Greensboro 1984-09).................................... 	 34	 494	 192	 33	 .710
	12.	S chellas Hyndman (Eastern Ill. 1977-83,  

SMU 1984-07)............................................................. 	 31	 466	 122	 49	 .770
	13.	 *Bud Lewis (Wilmington [OH] 1975-11)............... 	 37	 463	 219	 47	 .667
	14.	 *Arthur “Skip” Roderick (Elizabethtown 

1983-11)........................................................................ 	 29	 457	 120	 46	 .770
	15.	 John Rennie (Mass.-Dartmouth 1972,  

Columbia 1973-78, Duke 1979-07)................... 	 36	 454	 207	 48	 .674
	16.	 *Tom Martin (Trine 1977, West Va. Wesleyan 

1978-85, James Madison 1986-11).................... 	 35	 453	 174	 60	 .703
	17.	 *Mark Berson (Citadel 1977, South Carolina 

1978-11)........................................................................ 	 35	 450	 187	 61	 .688
		  *Tony Ochrimenko (Kean 1976-11)........................ 	 36	 450	 227	 55	 .652
	19.	 *Mike Coven (Brandeis 1973-11)............................. 	 39	 441	 248	 47	 .631
	20.	 Roy Gordon (Me.-Farmington 1970-76, 

Mary Washington 1977-10).................................. 	 41	 432	 253	 53	 .621
	21.	 Rick Kilps (Aurora 1977-83, 

Wis.-Parkside 1984-10)............................................ 	 34	 429	 174	 50	 .695
	22.	 Jerry Sheska (East Stroudsburg 1982-10)............ 	 29	 424	 156	 32	 .719
	23.	 Joseph Morrone (Middlebury 1958-67,  

Connecticut 1969-96)............................................. 	 38	 417	 196	 63	 .663
		H  elmut Werner (Randolph-Macon 1962-04)...... 	 43	 417	 242	 66	 .621
	25.	 *Doug Mello (Aquinas 1978-82,  

Siena Heights 1983-88, Southwest [NM]  
1989, Luther 1990-07, Hendrix 2008-11)........ 	 34	 415	 234	 40	 .631

	26.	 *Bob Gray (Charleston So. 1977,  
Alderson-Broaddus 1978-91, .Mobile 1992-94,  
Marshall 1995-11)..................................................... 	 35	 411	 223	 47	 .638

	27.	 *Ralph Lundy (Erskine 1976-86, 
Col. of Charleston 1987-11).................................. 	 36	 411	 271	 48	 .596

	28.	 *Bob Warming (Transylvania 1976, Berry 1977-81, 
Charlotte 1982-88, Creighton 1990-94, 
Old Dominion 1996, Saint Louis 1997-00, 
Creighton 2001-09, Penn St. 2010-11)............. 	 34	 406	 197	 69	 .656

	29.	 Fred Schmalz (Wyoming 1969-70,  
Davis & Elkins 1972-78, Evansville 1979-02).. 	 33	 403	 196	 56	 .658

	30.	 Al Albert (William & Mary 1971-03)........................ 	 33	 401	 187	 64	 .664
	31.	 *Michael Russo (Williams 1979-11)........................ 	 33	 399	 101	 54	 .769
	32.	 *Chris Waterbury (New England Col. 1982,  

Lyndon St. 1983-84, Plattsburgh St.  
1985-11)........................................................................ 	 30	 397	 134	 57	 .724

	33.	 Page Cotton (DePauw 1969-07).............................. 	 39	 390	 190	 33	 .663
	34.	 I.M. Ibrahim (Clemson 1967-94)............................... 	 28	 388	 102	 31	 .774
	35.	 *Joe Clarke (Saint Louis 1983-96, 

Washington-St. Louis 1997-11)........................... 	 29	 382	 153	 62	 .692
	36.	 William H. Shellenberger 

(Lynchburg 1956-57, 59-88)................................. 	 32	 371	 167	 48	 .674
	37.	 *Frank Kohlenstein (S.C. Upstate 1981-88, 

Charlotte 1989-94, Colorado Mines 
1998-11)........................................................................ 	 28	 366	 167	 55	 .669

		  *Rob Russo (Miami [OH] 1981, Gannon 
1982-90, S.C. Upstate 1991-94, SUNY 
Oneonta 1995-98, Denison 1999-11)............... 	 31	 366	 187	 41	 .651

	39.	 *Ray Reid (Southern Conn. St. 1989-96, 
Connecticut 1997-11)............................................. 	 23	 365	 90	 52	 .771

		  Bob Reasso (Nasson 1979-80, 
Rutgers 1981-09)....................................................... 	 31	 365	 194	 76	 .635

	41.	G ary Parsons (Oakland 1981-08)............................. 	 28	 363	 139	 55	 .701
	42.	 *Sonny Travis (Centre 1986-88, Va. Wesleyan 

1989-06, Emory 2007-11)...................................... 	 26	 362	 112	 42	 .742
	43.	 *Van Taylor (Lander 1985-11).................................... 	 27	 360	 149	 28	 .696
		  *Gerry DiBartolo (Salisbury 1982-11).................... 	 30	 360	 162	 50	 .673
	45.	 *Dave Masur (Montclair St. 1987-90, 

St. John’s [NY] 1991-11).......................................... 	 25	 357	 118	 72	 .718
	46.	S teve Davis (Claremont-M-S 1969-97).................. 	 29	 356	 125	 48	 .718
	47.	 Tom Fink (Cairn 1983-07)............................................ 	 25	 352	 156	 32	 .681
	48.	 *Paul McGinlay (Trinity [TX] 1991-11)................... 	 21	 350	 61	 26	 .831
	49.	S haun Pendleton (Charleston [WV] 1989-90, 

Lynn 1991-07, Appalachian St. 2008-11)........ 	 23	 347	 79	 18	 .802
	50.	 *Rich Posipanko (Longwood 1979-88, 

Winthrop 1989-11)................................................... 	 33	 345	 243	 52	 .580
*Active coach.
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Winningest Active Coaches

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes all victories as 
coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 Caleb Porter, Akron........................................................ 	 6	 105	 17	 14	 .824
	 2.	 Ray Reid, Connecticut.................................................. 	 23	 365	 90	 52	 .771
	 3.	 Jeremy Gunn, Charlotte.............................................. 	 13	 187	 61	 31	 .726
	 4.	 Dave Masur, St. John’s (NY)........................................ 	 25	 357	 118	 72	 .718
	 5.	 Robert McCourt, Monmouth.................................... 	 8	 101	 34	 26	 .708
	 6.	 Dennis Currier, Dayton................................................. 	 19	 256	 97	 31	 .707
	 7.	 Tom Martin, James Madison..................................... 	 35	 453	 174	 60	 .703
	 8.	G eorge Gelnovatch, Virginia...................................... 	 16	 237	 93	 29	 .701
	 9.	 Tim Vom Steeg, UC Santa Barbara.......................... 	 13	 186	 73	 26	 .698
	10.	S asho Cirovski, Maryland............................................ 	 21	 310	 127	 32	 .695
	11.	 Alan Dawson, Old Dominion.................................... 	 24	 300	 125	 37	 .689
	12.	 Mark Berson, South Carolina..................................... 	 35	 450	 187	 61	 .688
	13.	 Jorge Salcedo, UCLA..................................................... 	 8	 105	 42	 25	 .683
	14.	 Ken Lolla, Louisville....................................................... 	 22	 283	 120	 46	 .682
	15.	 Jay Vidovich, Wake Forest........................................... 	 18	 241	 104	 38	 .679
	16.	 Doug Allison, Furman................................................... 	 17	 224	 98	 32	 .678
	17.	 Jeremy Fishbein, New Mexico.................................. 	 19	 232	 104	 35	 .673
	18.	 Paul Holocher, Cal Poly................................................ 	 13	 161	 71	 31	 .671
	19.	 Bobby Clark, Notre Dame........................................... 	 25	 289	 127	 59	 .671
	20.	 Dan Donigan, Rutgers.................................................. 	 11	 132	 60	 28	 .664
	21.	E lmar Bolowich, Creighton........................................ 	 23	 301	 146	 41	 .659
	22.	 Bob Warming, Penn St................................................. 	 34	 406	 197	 69	 .656
	23.	G eorge Kiefer, South Fla.............................................. 	 10	 115	 57	 27	 .646
	24.	N eil Roberts, Boston U................................................. 	 27	 307	 154	 70	 .644
	25.	 T. Logan Fleck, Stetson................................................. 	 11	 110	 58	 20	 .638
	26.	 Bob Gray, Marshall......................................................... 	 35	 411	 223	 47	 .638
	27.	 Cameron Rast, Santa Clara......................................... 	 10	 114	 58	 38	 .633
	28.	S haun Docking, Coastal Caro.................................... 	 16	 194	 107	 26	 .633
	29.	 Mark Mettrick, Loyola Maryland.............................. 	 18	 203	 112	 34	 .630
	30.	 John Bluem, Ohio St...................................................... 	 21	 246	 135	 52	 .628
	31.	 Mike Noonan, Clemson............................................... 	 23	 237	 133	 47	 .625
	32.	 Bret Simon, Stanford..................................................... 	 24	 275	 156	 51	 .623
	33.	 Tom Poitras, Hartford.................................................... 	 18	 199	 112	 43	 .623
	34.	 Dennis Bohn, Lafayette................................................ 	 11	 108	 60	 36	 .618
	35.	S eth Roland, Fairleigh Dickinson............................. 	 25	 279	 168	 46	 .613
	36.	 Ali Kazemaini, Cleveland St........................................ 	 20	 220	 134	 28	 .613
	37.	 Mike Getman, UAB......................................................... 	 25	 267	 162	 41	 .612
	38.	 Darren Powell, Elon....................................................... 	 10	 114	 70	 21	 .607
	39.	 Kevin Grimes, California............................................... 	 12	 131	 80	 30	 .606
	40.	 Tim Lenahan, Northwestern...................................... 	 23	 237	 149	 41	 .603
	41.	 Carl Rees, Fairfield.......................................................... 	 16	 164	 103	 36	 .601
	42.	 Pete Caringi, UMBC........................................................ 	 21	 219	 139	 44	 .600
	43.	 Marlon LeBlanc, West Virginia................................... 	 6	 63	 39	 19	 .599
	44.	G reg Andrulis, George Mason.................................. 	 19	 197	 125	 45	 .598
	45.	 Ralph Lundy, Col. of Charleston............................... 	 36	 411	 271	 48	 .596
	46.	 Jim DeRose, Bradley...................................................... 	 16	 181	 123	 33	 .586
	47.	E rik Ronning, Colgate................................................... 	 7	 65	 42	 28	 .585
	48.	 Tom McIntosh, Tulsa...................................................... 	 17	 184	 127	 28	 .584
	49.	 John Kerr, Duke............................................................... 	 13	 126	 88	 22	 .581
	50.	 John Trask, Wisconsin................................................... 	 7	 68	 45	 31	 .580
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than 
five years at Division I level; number of years at Division I level in paren-
theses.)

Coach, Team (Division I Years)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
Dave Brandt, Navy (3)............................................................ 	 15	 268	 48	 23	 .824
Tom Carlin, Villanova (4)........................................................ 	 10	 131	 58	 20	 .675
Greg Hooks, S.C. Upstate (3)............................................... 	 21	 254	 120	 29	 .666
Chris Whalley, Milwaukee (2).............................................. 	 7	 84	 42	 16	 .648
Simon Tobin, CSU Bakersfield (2)...................................... 	 25	 287	 175	 47	 .610
Ralph Polson, Wofford (4)..................................................... 	 21	 222	 143	 34	 .599
Eric Nichols, Bowling Green (3).......................................... 	 7	 75	 51	 11	 .588

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a Division I head coach; includes all victories as 
coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 Tom Martin, James Madison..................................... 	 35	 453	 174	 60	 .703
	 2.	 Mark Berson, South Carolina..................................... 	 35	 450	 187	 61	 .688
	 3.	 Bob Gray, Marshall......................................................... 	 35	 411	 223	 47	 .638
		  Ralph Lundy, Col. of Charleston............................... 	 36	 411	 271	 48	 .596
	 5.	 Bob Warming, Penn St................................................. 	 34	 406	 197	 69	 .656

	 6.	 Ray Reid, Connecticut.................................................. 	 23	 365	 90	 52	 .771
	 7.	 Dave Masur, St. John’s (NY)........................................ 	 25	 357	 118	 72	 .718
	 8.	 Rich Posipanko, Winthrop........................................... 	 33	 345	 243	 52	 .580
	 9.	S eamus McFadden, San Diego................................. 	 32	 330	 242	 54	 .570
	10.	S asho Cirovski, Maryland............................................ 	 21	 310	 127	 32	 .695
	11.	N eil Roberts, Boston U................................................. 	 27	 307	 154	 70	 .644
	12.	E lmar Bolowich, Creighton........................................ 	 23	 301	 146	 41	 .659
	13.	 Alan Dawson, Old Dominion.................................... 	 24	 300	 125	 37	 .689
	14.	 Bobby Clark, Notre Dame........................................... 	 25	 289	 127	 59	 .671
	15.	 Ken Lolla, Louisville....................................................... 	 22	 283	 120	 46	 .682
	16.	S eth Roland, Fairleigh Dickinson............................. 	 25	 279	 168	 46	 .613
		  Frank Olszewski, Towson............................................. 	 30	 279	 217	 49	 .557
	18.	 Bret Simon, Stanford..................................................... 	 24	 275	 156	 51	 .623
	19.	E d Kelly, Boston College.............................................. 	 27	 271	 190	 50	 .579
		S  am Koch, Massachusetts.......................................... 	 27	 271	 210	 61	 .556
	21.	 Mike Getman, UAB......................................................... 	 25	 267	 162	 41	 .612
	22.	 Dennis Currier, Dayton................................................. 	 19	 256	 97	 31	 .707
	23.	E inar Thorarinsson, Gonzaga..................................... 	 26	 252	 203	 41	 .549
	24.	 John Bluem, Ohio St...................................................... 	 21	 246	 135	 52	 .628
	25.	 Jay Vidovich, Wake Forest........................................... 	 18	 241	 104	 38	 .679
	26.	S haun Green, Central Conn. St................................. 	 27	 239	 214	 51	 .525
	27.	G eorge Gelnovatch, Virginia...................................... 	 16	 237	 93	 29	 .701
		  Mike Noonan, Clemson............................................... 	 23	 237	 133	 47	 .625
		  Tim Lenahan, Northwestern...................................... 	 23	 237	 149	 41	 .603
	30.	 Jeremy Fishbein, New Mexico.................................. 	 19	 232	 104	 35	 .673
	31.	 Joe Luxbacher, Pittsburgh.......................................... 	 31	 229	 240	 59	 .490
	32.	G eorge Kuntz, UC Irvine.............................................. 	 22	 225	 163	 57	 .570
	33.	 Doug Allison, Furman................................................... 	 17	 224	 98	 32	 .678
	34.	 Ali Kazemaini, Cleveland St........................................ 	 20	 220	 134	 28	 .613
	35.	 Pete Caringi, UMBC........................................................ 	 21	 219	 139	 44	 .600
		  Brian Tompkins, Yale...................................................... 	 23	 219	 157	 40	 .575
	37.	 TJ Kostecky, LIU Brooklyn............................................ 	 24	 213	 188	 48	 .528
	38.	 Ian Collins, Kentucky..................................................... 	 21	 208	 163	 46	 .554
	39.	 Richard Nuttall, Hofstra................................................ 	 23	 207	 190	 47	 .519
	40.	G ary St. Clair, San Jose St............................................ 	 22	 205	 189	 36	 .519
	41.	 Jon Leamy, Missouri St................................................. 	 20	 204	 145	 38	 .576
	42.	 Mark Mettrick, Loyola Maryland.............................. 	 18	 203	 112	 34	 .630
	43.	S ean Holmes, Drake...................................................... 	 19	 200	 144	 29	 .575
	44.	 Tom Poitras, Hartford.................................................... 	 18	 199	 112	 43	 .623
	45.	G reg Andrulis, George Mason.................................. 	 19	 197	 125	 45	 .598
	46.	 Kos Donev, Fla. Atlantic............................................... 	 25	 196	 224	 24	 .468
	47.	S haun Docking, Coastal Caro.................................... 	 16	 194	 107	 26	 .633
	48.	 Pat Farrell, La Salle.......................................................... 	 25	 192	 236	 45	 .453
	49.	 Jeremy Gunn, Charlotte.............................................. 	 13	 187	 61	 31	 .726
	50.	 Tim Vom Steeg, UC Santa Barbara.......................... 	 13	 186	 73	 26	 .698
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than 
five years at Division I level; number of years at Division I level in paren-
theses.)

Coach, Team (Division I Years)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
Simon Tobin, CSU Bakersfield (2)...................................... 	 25	 287	 175	 47	 .610
Dave Brandt, Navy (3)............................................................ 	 15	 268	 48	 23	 .824
Greg Hooks, S.C. Upstate (3)............................................... 	 21	 254	 120	 29	 .666
Ralph Polson, Wofford (4)..................................................... 	 21	 222	 143	 34	 .599

Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division I school; includes 
all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	G us Donoghue (San Francisco 1946-60).............. 	 15	 121	 12	 14	 .871
	 2.	G ene Kenney (Michigan St. 1956-69).................... 	 14	 120	 13	 13	 .866
	 3.	 Jock Stewart (UCLA 1949-66).................................... 	 18	 194	 29	 12	 .851
	 4.	 Jerry Yeagley (Indiana 1973-03)............................... 	 31	 544	 101	 45	 .821
	 5.	S igi Schmid (UCLA 1980-98)...................................... 	 19	 322	 63	 33	 .810
	 6.	 Bill Jeffery (Penn St. 1926-52).................................... 	 27	 151	 25	 29	 .807
	 7.	 Bruce Arena (Virginia 1978-95)................................ 	 18	 295	 59	 31	 .806
	 8.	H arry Keough (Saint Louis 1967-82)...................... 	 16	 213	 50	 23	 .785
	 9.	 Bob Guelker (Saint Louis 1959-66, 

SIU Edwardsville 1967-85)..................................... 	 27	 311	 77	 26	 .783
	10.	 I.M. Ibrahim (Clemson 1967-94)............................... 	 28	 388	 102	 31	 .774
	11.	 Doyle Royal (Maryland 1946-73)............................. 	 28	 217	 58	 18	 .771
	12.	 *Ray Reid (Southern Conn. St. 1989-96, 

Connecticut 1997-11)............................................. 	 23	 365	 90	 52	 .771
	13.	S chellas Hyndman (Eastern Ill. 1977-83, 

SMU 1984-07............................................................... 	 31	 466	 122	 49	 .770

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
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	14.	G lenn Warner (Maryland 1941, Navy 1946-75).	 31	 251	 65	 33	 .766
	15.	S tephen Negoesco (San Francisco 1962-00)...... 	 39	 540	 172	 66	 .737
	16.	G eorge Logan (San Diego St. 1968-81)................ 	 14	 148	 48	 17	 .735
	17.	S tu Parry (Akron 1955-69).......................................... 	 15	 118	 43	 4	 .727
	18.	 Jose Elgorriaga (Fresno St. 1980-90)...................... 	 11	 170	 58	 20	 .726
	19.	 *Dave Masur (Montclair St. 1987-90, 

(St. John’s [NY] 1991-11)........................................ 	 25	 357	 118	 72	 .718
	20.	 Joseph Palone (Army 1947-54, 58-78).................. 	 29	 228	 80	 35	 .716
	21.	S cottie O’Neill (Georgia St. 1976-86)...................... 	 11	 143	 57	 4	 .711
	22.	 Michael Parker (Lock Haven 1976-83,  

UNC Greensboro 1984-09).................................... 	 34	 494	 192	 33	 .710
	23.	 Anson Dorrance (North Carolina 1977-88)......... 	 12	 172	 65	 21	 .707
	24.	 *Tom Martin (Trine 1977, West Va. Wesleyan 

1978-85, James Madison 1986-11).................... 	 35	 453	 174	 60	 .703
	25.	 Ray Marchand (Army 1924-42)................................. 	 19	 94	 34	 20	 .703
	26.	 Walter Bahr (Temple 1971-73, Penn St. 

1974-87)........................................................................ 	 17	 205	 78	 32	 .702
	27.	G ary Parsons (Oakland 1981-08)............................. 	 28	 363	 139	 55	 .701
	28.	 Dan Holcomb (South Fla. 1965-86)........................ 	 22	 216	 86	 22	 .701
	29.	 *George Gelnovatch (Virginia 1996-11)............... 	 16	 237	 93	 29	 .701
	30.	G eorge Glasgow (Fairleigh Dickinson 

1956-69, 74-76).......................................................... 	 17	 130	 51	 17	 .699
	31.	 Pete Leaness (Temple 1930-70)............................... 	 41	 250	 97	 38	 .699
	32.	 *Tim Vom Steeg (UC Santa Barbara 1999-11).... 	 13	 186	 73	 26	 .698
	33.	 John F. Carr (Harvard 1929-40)................................. 	 12	 63	 22	 19	 .697
	34.	 *Sasho Cirovski (Hartford 1991-92, 

Maryland 1993-11)................................................... 	 21	 310	 127	 32	 .695
	35.	 *Joe Clarke (Saint Louis 1983-96, 

Washington-St. Louis 1997-11)........................... 	 29	 382	 153	 62	 .692
	36.	 Mitch Murray (Santa Clara 1991-01)...................... 	 11	 143	 59	 17	 .692
	37.	 Walter Leeman (Yale 1927-48).................................. 	 22	 128	 49	 30	 .691
	38.	 Ben Stravato (Fairleigh Dickinson 1978-89)........ 	 12	 154	 64	 19	 .690
	39.	 *Alan Dawson (Methodist 1987-95, 

Old Dominion 1997-11)......................................... 	 24	 300	 125	 37	 .689
	40.	 *Mark Berson (Citadel 1977, 

South Carolina 1978-11)........................................ 	 35	 450	 187	 61	 .688
	41.	 Jim Launder (Wisconsin 1982-96)........................... 	 15	 193	 80	 35	 .683
	42.	 *Ken Lolla (Belmont Abbey 1990-92, Akron 

1993-05, Louisville 2006-11)................................ 	 22	 283	 120	 46	 .682
	43.	 *Tom Lang (Hofstra 1982-85, Fairleigh Dickinson 

1990-96, Southern Conn. St. 1997-11)............. 	 26	 312	 132	 55	 .680
	44.	 Clive Charles (Portland 1986-02)............................. 	 17	 213	 92	 31	 .680
	45.	 Bill Sento (Loyola Maryland 1980-99).................... 	 20	 260	 112	 40	 .680
	46.	 *Jay Vidovich (Wake Forest 1994-11).................... 	 18	 241	 104	 38	 .679
	47.	 *Doug Allison (Furman 1995-11)............................. 	 17	 224	 98	 32	 .678
	48.	L arry Gross (Virginia 1974-77, 

North Carolina St. 1978-85).................................. 	 12	 136	 61	 15	 .677
	49.	 Mike Berticelli (Thomas [ME] 1976-79, 

UNC Greensboro 1980-83, Old Dominion 
1984-89, Notre Dame 1990-99).......................... 	 24	 296	 131	 44	 .675

	50.	 John Rennie (Mass.-Dartmouth 1972, 
Columbia 1973-78, Duke 1979-07)................... 	 36	 454	 207	 48	 .674

*Active coach.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division I school; includes 
all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 Jerry Yeagley (Indiana 1973-03)............................... 	 31	 544	 101	 45	 .821
	 2.	S tephen Negoesco (San Francisco 1962-00)...... 	 39	 540	 172	 66	 .737
	 3.	 *Jack Mackenzie (Quincy 1969-11)......................... 	 43	 516	 258	 76	 .652
	 4.	 Michael Parker (Lock Haven 1976-83, 

UNC Greensboro 1984-09).................................... 	 34	 494	 192	 33	 .710
	 5.	S chellas Hyndman (Eastern Ill. 1977-83, 

SMU 1984-07)............................................................. 	 31	 466	 122	 49	 .770
	 6.	 John Rennie (Mass.-Dartmouth 1972, 

Columbia 1973-78, Duke 1979-07)................... 	 36	 454	 207	 48	 .674
	 7.	 *Tom Martin (Trine 1977, West Va. Wesleyan 

1978-85, James Madison 1986-11).................... 	 35	 453	 174	 60	 .703
	 8.	 *Mark Berson (Citadel 1977, 

South Carolina 1978-11)........................................ 	 35	 450	 187	 61	 .688
	 9.	 Joseph Morrone (Middlebury 1958-67, 

Connecticut 1969-96)............................................. 	 38	 417	 196	 63	 .663
	10.	 *Bob Gray (Charleston So. 1977, 

Alderson-Broaddus 1978-91, Mobile 
1992-94, Marshall 1995-11).................................. 	 35	 411	 223	 47	 .638

		  *Ralph Lundy (Erskine 1976-86, 
Col. of Charleston 1987-11).................................. 	 36	 411	 271	 48	 .596

	12.	 *Bob Warming (Transylvania 1976, Berry 1977-81 
Charlotte 1982-88, Creighton 1990-94, 
Old Dominion 1996, Saint Louis 1997-00, 
Creighton 2001-09, Penn St. 2010-11)............. 	 34	 406	 197	 69	 .656

	13.	 Fred Schmalz (Wyoming 1969-70, Davis &  
Elkins 1972-78, Evansville 1979-02).................. 	 33	 403	 196	 56	 .658

	14.	 Al Albert (William & Mary 1971-03)........................ 	 33	 401	 187	 64	 .664

	15.	 I.M. Ibrahim (Clemson 1967-94)............................... 	 28	 388	 102	 31	 .774
	16.	 *Joe Clarke (Saint Louis 1983-96, 

Washington-St. Louis 1997-11)........................... 	 29	 382	 153	 62	 .692
	17.	 *Ray Reid (Southern Conn. St. 1989-96, 

Connecticut 1997-11)............................................. 	 23	 365	 90	 52	 .771
		  Bob Reasso (Nasson 1979-80, 

Rutgers 1981-09)....................................................... 	 31	 365	 194	 76	 .635
	19.	G ary Parsons (Oakland 1981-08)............................. 	 28	 363	 139	 55	 .701
	20.	 *Dave Masur (Montclair St. 1987-90, 

St. John’s [NY] 1991-11).......................................... 	 25	 357	 118	 72	 .718
	21.	 *Rich Posipanko (Longwood 1979-88, 

Winthrop 1989-11)................................................... 	 33	 345	 243	 52	 .580
	22.	 Karl Kremser (Davidson 1977-79, 

FIU 1980-06)................................................................ 	 30	 337	 210	 41	 .608
	23.	G reg Myers (Davis & Elkins 1964, West Virginia 

1965-66, Davis & Elkins 1968-70, FIU 1972-74, 
Navy 1976-04, Davis & Elkins 2009).................. 	 39	 335	 226	 70	 .586

	24.	 *Seamus McFadden (San Diego 1980-11)........... 	 32	 330	 242	 54	 .570
	25.	S igi Schmid (UCLA 1980-98)...................................... 	 19	 322	 63	 33	 .810
	26.	 Joe Baum (Michigan St. 1977-08)............................ 	 32	 320	 228	 54	 .576
	27.	 Jim Lennox (Hartwick 1976-02)............................... 	 27	 318	 163	 43	 .648
	28.	 *Tom Lang (Hofstra 1982-85, Fairleigh Dickinson 

1990-96, Southern Conn. St. 1997-11)............. 	 26	 312	 132	 55	 .680
	29.	 Bob Guelker (Saint Louis 1959-66, 

SIU Edwardsville 1967-85)..................................... 	 27	 311	 77	 26	 .783
	30.	 *Sasho Cirovski (Hartford 1991-92, 

Maryland 1993-11)................................................... 	 21	 310	 127	 32	 .695
	31.	 *Neil Roberts (Boston U. 1985-11).......................... 	 27	 307	 154	 70	 .644
	32.	 Barry Barto (Philadelphia U. 1976-81, 

UNLV 1982-05)............................................................ 	 30	 306	 215	 44	 .581
	33.	 Bill Killen (CCNY 1965, Akron 1970-73, Yale 

1974-77, Old Dominion 1978-83, 
MacMurray 1985-96, 98-06)................................. 	 36	 305	 290	 71	 .511

	34.	L uis Sagastume (San Fran. St. 1977-78, 
Air Force 1979-06)..................................................... 	 30	 303	 195	 43	 .600

	35.	 *Elmar Bolowich (North Carolina 1989-10, 
Creighton 2011)......................................................... 	 23	 301	 146	 41	 .659

	36.	 *Alan Dawson (Methodist 1987-95, 
Old Dominion 1997-11)......................................... 	 24	 300	 125	 37	 .689

	37.	 Dieter Ficken (LIU Brooklyn 1976-78, 
Columbia 1979-05, LIU Post 2007-08)............. 	 32	 298	 165	 63	 .626

	38.	 Mike Berticelli (Thomas [ME] 1976-79, 
UNC Greensboro 1980-83, Old Dominion 
1984-89, Notre Dame 1990-99).......................... 	 24	 296	 131	 44	 .675

	39.	 Bruce Arena (Virginia 1978-95)................................ 	 18	 295	 59	 31	 .806
		  Julius Menendez (San Jose St. 1954-89).............. 	 36	 295	 205	 45	 .583
	41.	 *Ron McEachen (Middlebury 1976-84, 

Vermont 1985-95, Skidmore 2000-11)............ 	 32	 290	 188	 69	 .593
	42.	 *Bobby Clark (Dartmouth 1985-93, Stanford 

1996-00, Notre Dame 2001-11).......................... 	 25	 289	 127	 59	 .671
	43.	 *Ken Lolla (Belmont Abbey 1990-92, 

Akron 1993-05, Louisville 2006-11)................... 	 22	 283	 120	 46	 .682
	44.	 Barry Gorman (Davis & Elkins 1985, 

Penn St. 1988-09)...................................................... 	 23	 279	 161	 45	 .622
		  *Seth Roland (Chris. Newport 1982-86, 

Bridgeport 1987-91, Fairleigh Dickinson 
1997-11)........................................................................ 	 25	 279	 168	 46	 .613

		  *Frank Olszewski (Towson 1982-11)...................... 	 30	 279	 217	 49	 .557
	47.	 *Ralph Perez (Whittier 1974-76, Cal St. Fullerton 

1977, Cal St. L.A. 1978-80, Santa Clara 
1981-85, Old Dominion 1990-95, 
Redlands 2006-11).................................................... 	 24	 277	 155	 48	 .627

	48.	 *Bret Simon (Berry 1986-92, Creighton 
1995-00, Stanford 2001-11).................................. 	 24	 275	 156	 51	 .623

	49.	 *Ed Kelly (Seton Hall 1985-87, 
Boston College 1988-11)....................................... 	 27	 271	 190	 50	 .579

		  *Sam Koch (Stanford 1984-89, 
Massachusetts 1991-11)........................................ 	 27	 271	 210	 61	 .556

 *Active coach.

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
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Division II Coaching Records
Winningest Active Coaches

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division II head coach; includes all victories as 
coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 Doug Elder, Midwestern St........................................ 	 12	 184	 41	 19	 .793
	 2.	 Tony Tocco, Rockhurst.................................................. 	 41	 600	 168	 57	 .762
	 3.	 John Rootes, Lynn.......................................................... 	 24	 338	 115	 25	 .733
	 4.	 John Basalyga, Northern Ky....................................... 	 9	 130	 44	 19	 .723
	 5.	 John Campbell, Francis Marion................................ 	 7	 86	 27	 20	 .722
	 6.	 Joe Flanagan, Cal St. Dom. Hills............................... 	 18	 269	 95	 29	 .721
	 7.	S teven Widdowson, Millersville............................... 	 5	 71	 26	 6	 .718
	 8.	 John DiRico, Dowling................................................... 	 20	 256	 89	 45	 .714
	 9.	E van Fiffles, Lewis........................................................... 	 20	 268	 105	 33	 .701
	10.	 Keith Fulk, Saint Leo...................................................... 	 8	 94	 38	 10	 .697
	11.	 Van Taylor, Lander.......................................................... 	 27	 360	 149	 28	 .696
	12.	S teve McCrath, Barry..................................................... 	 14	 169	 67	 25	 .695
	13.	 Tom Lang, Southern Conn. St................................... 	 26	 312	 132	 55	 .680
	14.	 Marcus Ziemer, Sonoma St........................................ 	 21	 281	 123	 44	 .676
	15.	 Butch Lauffer, West Tex. A&M.................................... 	 21	 249	 113	 28	 .674
	16.	 Rudy Brownell, Tiffin..................................................... 	 5	 59	 27	 7	 .672
	17.	 Pete Petersen, Clayton St............................................ 	 8	 98	 44	 15	 .672
	18.	 Ken Parsons, Metro St................................................... 	 8	 106	 48	 17	 .670
	19.	 Frank Kohlenstein, Colorado Mines....................... 	 28	 366	 167	 55	 .669
	20.	 Andreas Lindberg, LIU Post........................................ 	 6	 66	 30	 12	 .667
	21.	 Bill Elliott, West Fla......................................................... 	 19	 216	 101	 30	 .666
	22.	 Keith Buckley, Rollins.................................................... 	 21	 243	 123	 22	 .655
	23.	 Jack Mackenzie, Quincy............................................... 	 43	 516	 258	 76	 .652
	24.	H elio D’Anna, Lincoln Memorial.............................. 	 17	 206	 107	 24	 .647
	25.	 Carlos Del Cid, NYIT....................................................... 	 11	 121	 61	 24	 .646
	26.	G ary Hamill, Wingate.................................................... 	 19	 235	 127	 20	 .641
	27.	 Allen Vital, Tusculum..................................................... 	 15	 173	 96	 22	 .632
	28.	 Adrian Bush, Tampa....................................................... 	 7	 80	 45	 10	 .630
	29.	G avin Donaldson, West Va. Wesleyan.................... 	 26	 313	 176	 44	 .629
	30.	 Chris Chamides, Cal St. L.A......................................... 	 9	 104	 59	 22	 .622
	31.	 Tom Bonus, Le Moyne.................................................. 	 15	 167	 99	 25	 .617
	32.	L ance Thompson, Cal Poly Pomona....................... 	 12	 130	 80	 16	 .611
	33.	 Jim Regan, Wheeling Jesuit....................................... 	 29	 321	 197	 47	 .610
	34.	 Duke Cochran, Truman................................................ 	 7	 71	 45	 11	 .602
	35.	 Doug Moore, Lock Haven........................................... 	 10	 110	 70	 19	 .601
	36.	 Clint Browne, Christian Bros...................................... 	 10	 103	 69	 18	 .589
	37.	G iuseppe Joe DePalo, Nova Southeastern.......... 	 13	 135	 91	 22	 .589
	38.	 Rob Miller, Anderson (SC)........................................... 	 17	 193	 135	 20	 .583
	39.	 Brian Quinn, Bridgeport.............................................. 	 12	 118	 83	 21	 .579
	40.	 Petar Draksin, Grand Canyon.................................... 	 19	 201	 143	 36	 .576
	41.	 Matt Thompson, Dist. Columbia.............................. 	 10	 106	 78	 18	 .569
	42.	 Mike Bradby, Holy Family............................................ 	 7	 73	 55	 10	 .565
	43.	N ick Papanicolas, Wilmington (DE)........................ 	 8	 77	 58	 21	 .561
	44.	 Tony Martone, Merrimack.......................................... 	 30	 290	 245	 43	 .539
	45.	E ric Alsop, Limestone................................................... 	 9	 82	 72	 13	 .530
	46.	 Dennis Laskey, California (PA)................................... 	 26	 247	 217	 39	 .530
	47.	 Kendall Walkes, West Chester................................... 	 22	 207	 182	 32	 .530
	48.	 Rob van Rheenen, Gannon........................................ 	 19	 165	 150	 18	 .523
	49.	 Joe Ahearn, Missouri S&T........................................... 	 5	 41	 37	 11	 .522
	50.	 Tim Chastonay, Bellarmine......................................... 	 14	 128	 119	 19	 .517
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than 
five years at Division II level; number of years at Division II level in paren-
theses.)
Coach, Team (Division II Years)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
Wade Jean, Saint Michael’s (2)........................................... 	 10	 102	 64	 23	 .601
Jose Gomez, Palm Beach Atl. (4)....................................... 	 7	 78	 57	 13	 .571
Claudio Arias, Tex. A&M Int’l (4)......................................... 	 12	 121	 90	 13	 .569
John Lynch, Flagler (4)........................................................... 	 13	 135	 101	 18	 .567
Tony McCall, Regis (CO) (3).................................................. 	 8	 70	 64	 14	 .520

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a Division II head coach; includes all victories as 
coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 Tony Tocco, Rockhurst.................................................. 	 41	 600	 168	 57	 .762
	 2.	 Jack Mackenzie, Quincy............................................... 	 43	 516	 258	 76	 .652
	 3.	 Frank Kohlenstein, Colorado Mines....................... 	 28	 366	 167	 55	 .669
	 4.	 Van Taylor, Lander.......................................................... 	 27	 360	 149	 28	 .696
	 5.	 John Rootes, Lynn.......................................................... 	 24	 338	 115	 25	 .733
	 6.	 Jim Regan, Wheeling Jesuit....................................... 	 29	 321	 197	 47	 .610
	 7.	G avin Donaldson, West Va. Wesleyan.................... 	 26	 313	 176	 44	 .629
	 8.	 Tom Lang, Southern Conn. St................................... 	 26	 312	 132	 55	 .680
	 9.	 Tony Martone, Merrimack.......................................... 	 30	 290	 245	 43	 .539
	10.	 Marcus Ziemer, Sonoma St........................................ 	 21	 281	 123	 44	 .676
	11.	 Joe Flanagan, Cal St. Dom. Hills............................... 	 18	 269	 95	 29	 .721
	12.	E van Fiffles, Lewis........................................................... 	 20	 268	 105	 33	 .701
	13.	 John DiRico, Dowling................................................... 	 20	 256	 89	 45	 .714
	14.	 Butch Lauffer, West Tex. A&M.................................... 	 21	 249	 113	 28	 .674
	15.	 Dennis Laskey, California (PA)................................... 	 26	 247	 217	 39	 .530
	16.	 Keith Buckley, Rollins.................................................... 	 21	 243	 123	 22	 .655
	17.	G ary Hamill, Wingate.................................................... 	 19	 235	 127	 20	 .641
	18.	 Andy Smyth, Findlay..................................................... 	 28	 221	 253	 42	 .469
	19.	 Bill Elliott, West Fla......................................................... 	 19	 216	 101	 30	 .666
	20.	 Kendall Walkes, West Chester................................... 	 22	 207	 182	 32	 .530
	21.	H elio D’Anna, Lincoln Memorial.............................. 	 17	 206	 107	 24	 .647
	22.	 Petar Draksin, Grand Canyon.................................... 	 19	 201	 143	 36	 .576
	23.	 Rob Miller, Anderson (SC)........................................... 	 17	 193	 135	 20	 .583
	24.	 Doug Elder, Midwestern St........................................ 	 12	 184	 41	 19	 .793
	25.	 Ken Hassler, Montevallo.............................................. 	 23	 180	 182	 25	 .497
	26.	 Allen Vital, Tusculum..................................................... 	 15	 173	 96	 22	 .632
	27.	S teve McCrath, Barry..................................................... 	 14	 169	 67	 25	 .695
	28.	 Tom Bonus, Le Moyne.................................................. 	 15	 167	 99	 25	 .617
	29.	 Roy Stanley, Colorado St.-Pueblo............................ 	 23	 166	 239	 38	 .418
	30.	 Rob van Rheenen, Gannon........................................ 	 19	 165	 150	 18	 .523
	31.	 Keith Davie, Nyack......................................................... 	 17	 164	 167	 22	 .496
	32.	S teve Barrett, Concord................................................. 	 16	 136	 161	 14	 .460
	33.	G iuseppe Joe DePalo, Nova Southeastern.......... 	 13	 135	 91	 22	 .589
	34.	 Paul Payne, Bloomsburg............................................. 	 17	 134	 156	 30	 .466
	35.	 John Basalyga, Northern Ky....................................... 	 9	 130	 44	 19	 .723
		L  ance Thompson, Cal Poly Pomona....................... 	 12	 130	 80	 16	 .611
	37.	 Tim Chastonay, Bellarmine......................................... 	 14	 128	 119	 19	 .517
	38.	 Carlos Del Cid, NYIT....................................................... 	 11	 121	 61	 24	 .646
	39.	 Brian Quinn, Bridgeport.............................................. 	 12	 118	 83	 21	 .579
	40.	 Travis Connell, Western Wash................................... 	 13	 117	 115	 15	 .504
	41.	 Joe Hunter, San Fran. St............................................... 	 17	 112	 194	 28	 .377
	42.	 Doug Moore, Lock Haven........................................... 	 10	 110	 70	 19	 .601
	43.	 Ken Parsons, Metro St................................................... 	 8	 106	 48	 17	 .670
		  Matt Thompson, Dist. Columbia.............................. 	 10	 106	 78	 18	 .569
	45.	 Chris Chamides, Cal St. L.A......................................... 	 9	 104	 59	 22	 .622
	46.	 Clint Browne, Christian Bros...................................... 	 10	 103	 69	 18	 .589
	47.	 Pete Petersen, Clayton St............................................ 	 8	 98	 44	 15	 .672
	48.	 Keith Fulk, Saint Leo...................................................... 	 8	 94	 38	 10	 .697
		  Michael Finizio, Goldey-Beacom............................. 	 14	 94	 155	 12	 .383
	50.	 Fred Balbino, American Int’l...................................... 	 14	 92	 140	 23	 .406
		  Dan Kelly, Alderson-Broaddus.................................. 	 14	 92	 145	 12	 .394
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than 
five years at Division II level; number of years at Division II level in paren-
theses.)
Coach, Team (Division II Years)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
Cliff Brown, Newman (4)....................................................... 	 24	 235	 240	 30	 .495
John Lynch, Flagler (4)........................................................... 	 13	 135	 101	 18	 .567
Claudio Arias, Tex. A&M Int’l (4)......................................... 	 12	 121	 90	 13	 .569
Dana Taylor, Cal St. Stanislaus (3)...................................... 	 13	 110	 115	 22	 .490
Wade Jean, Saint Michael’s (3)........................................... 	 10	 102	 64	 23	 .601
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Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division II school; includes 
all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	S haun Pendleton (Charleston [WV] 1989-90, 

Lynn 1991-07, Appalachian St. 2008-11)........ 	 23	 347	 79	 18	 .802
	 2.	 *Doug Elder (Midwestern St. 2000-11)................. 	 12	 184	 41	 19	 .793
	 3.	 Jim Bullington (Loyola Maryland 1964-79)......... 	 16	 178	 48	 12	 .773
		  Tom Fitzgerald (Tampa 1987-95, UCLA 

2002-03, Tampa 2004)............................................. 	 12	 176	 46	 16	 .773
	 5.	 *Tony Tocco (Rockhurst 1970-73, 75-11).............. 	 41	 600	 168	 57	 .762
	 6.	 *John Rootes (Southern N.H. 1988-97, Clayton St. 

1998-03, SCAD 2004-07, Lynn 2008-11)......... 	 24	 338	 115	 25	 .733
	 7.	 Rick Stottler (Florida Tech 1986-99)........................ 	 14	 190	 66	 12	 .731
	 8.	 *Joe Flanagan (Cal St. Dom. Hills 1994-11)......... 	 18	 269	 95	 29	 .721
	 9.	 Jerry Sheska (East Stroudsburg 1982-10)............ 	 29	 424	 156	 32	 .719
	10.	 *John DiRico (Dowling 1992-11)............................. 	 20	 256	 89	 45	 .714
	11.	 Michael Parker (Lock Haven 1976-83, 

UNC Greensboro 1984-09).................................... 	 34	 494	 192	 33	 .710
	12.	 *Marco Koolman (Gannon 1991-96, Franklin 

Pierce 2000-08).......................................................... 	 15	 201	 75	 28	 .707
	13.	O wen Wright (Elizabethtown 1961-67, 69-82).. 	 21	 234	 90	 26	 .706
	14.	G ary Parsons (Oakland 1981-08)............................. 	 28	 363	 139	 55	 .701
	15.	 *Evan Fiffles (Lewis 1992-11)..................................... 	 20	 268	 105	 33	 .701
	16.	 C. Clifford McCrath (Wheaton [IL] 1958, 

Gordon 1960-66, Spring Arbor 1967-69, 
Seattle Pacific 1970-07............................................ 	 49	 597	 233	 95	 .697

	17.	 *Van Taylor (Lander 1985-11).................................... 	 27	 360	 149	 28	 .696
	18.	 Alf Bilbao (Truman 1998-04, Drury 2005-08)..... 	 11	 139	 55	 20	 .696
	19.	 *Steve McCrath (Barry 1998-11).............................. 	 14	 169	 67	 25	 .695
	20.	 Rick Kilps (Aurora 1977-83, 

Wis.-Parkside 1984-10)............................................ 	 34	 429	 174	 50	 .695
	21.	 Allan Wilson (Hartford 1971-86).............................. 	 16	 173	 73	 22	 .687
	22.	L enny Long (Lock Haven 1984-96)......................... 	 13	 173	 74	 21	 .685
	23.	 Bill Easteadt (NYIT 1980-90, 96, 

LIU Post 1998-01)...................................................... 	 15	 178	 79	 13	 .683
	24.	 *Tom Lang (Hofstra 1982-85, Fairleigh Dickinson 

1990-96, Southern Conn. St. 1997-11)............. 	 26	 312	 132	 55	 .680
	25.	 Fred Norchi (Queens [NC] 1989-10)....................... 	 22	 249	 111	 25	 .679
	26.	 *Marcus Ziemer (Sonoma St. 1991-11)................. 	 21	 281	 123	 44	 .676
	27.	 *Butch Lauffer (West Tex. A&M 1991-11)............. 	 21	 249	 113	 28	 .674
	28.	 *Frank Kohlenstein (S.C. Upstate 1981-88, 

Charlotte 1989-94, 
Colorado Mines 1998-11)...................................... 	 28	 366	 167	 55	 .669

	29.	 *Greg Hooks (Charleston [WV] 1991-94, 
S.C. Upstate 1995-11).............................................. 	 21	 254	 120	 29	 .666

	30.	 *Bill Elliott (Tenn. Wesleyan 1993-94, 
West Fla. 1995-11)..................................................... 	 19	 216	 101	 30	 .666

	31.	 Don Batie (Cal St. Chico 1967-74, 76-95).............. 	 28	 326	 153	 45	 .665
	32.	 Joseph Morrone (Middlebury 1958-67, 

Connecticut 1969-96)............................................. 	 38	 417	 196	 63	 .663
	33.	 Donald Minnegan (Towson 1927-40, 52-66)..... 	 29	 153	 72	 34	 .656
	34.	 *Keith Buckley (Rollins 1991-11).............................. 	 21	 243	 123	 22	 .655
	35.	 Tod Silegy (Franklin Pierce 1978-99)...................... 	 22	 258	 131	 28	 .652
	36.	 *Jack Mackenzie (Quincy 1969-11)......................... 	 43	 516	 258	 76	 .652
	37.	 *Rob Russo (Miami [OH] 1981, Gannon 1982-90 

S.C. Upstate 1991-94, SUNY Oneonta 1995-98, 
Denison 1999-11)...................................................... 	 31	 366	 187	 41	 .651

	38.	 *Carlos Del Cid (NYIT 2001-11)................................. 	 11	 121	 61	 24	 .646
	39.	 *Gary Hamill (Wingate 1993-11).............................. 	 19	 235	 127	 20	 .641
	40.	 Joel Harrison (Central Ark. 1999-02, 

Newberry 2003, Saint Leo 2004-10)................. 	 12	 127	 68	 14	 .641
	41.	G arth Stam (SUNY Oneonta 1961-87, 89-89).... 	 28	 246	 134	 30	 .637
	42.	 *Allen Vital (Carson-Newman 1997-10, 

Tusculum 2011-11)................................................... 	 15	 173	 96	 22	 .632
	43.	 *Gavin Donaldson (Northland 1984-88, 

West Va. Wesleyan 1991-11)................................. 	 26	 313	 176	 44	 .629
	44.	 *Tom Poitras (New Haven 1994-97, 

Southern N.H. 1998-03, Green Bay 
2004-10, Hartford 2011)......................................... 	 18	 199	 112	 43	 .623

	45.	 *Tom Bonus (Keuka 1994-96, 
Le Moyne 2000-11)................................................... 	 15	 167	 99	 25	 .617

	46.	 *Simon Tobin (CSU Bakersfield 1987-11)............. 	 25	 287	 175	 47	 .610
	47.	 *Jim Regan (Wheeling Jesuit 1983-11)................. 	 29	 321	 197	 47	 .610
	48.	 *Ed Goodhines (Southampton 1991-01, 

Averett 2008-11)........................................................ 	 15	 159	 99	 16	 .609
	49.	E d Huneke (SIU Edwardsville 1986-07)................. 	 22	 251	 155	 34	 .609
	50.	 *Doug Moore (Lock Haven 2002-11)..................... 	 10	 110	 70	 19	 .601
*Active coach.

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division II school; includes 
all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 *Tony Tocco (Rockhurst 1970-73, 75-11).............. 	 41	 600	 168	 57	 .762
	 2.	 C. Clifford McCrath (Wheaton [IL] 1958, 

Gordon 1960-66, Spring Arbor 1967-69, 
Seattle Pacific 1970-07).......................................... 	 49	 597	 233	 95	 .697

	 3.	 *Jack Mackenzie (Quincy 1969-11)......................... 	 43	 516	 258	 76	 .652
	 4.	 Michael Parker (Lock Haven 1976-83, 

UNC Greensboro 1984-09).................................... 	 34	 494	 192	 33	 .710
	 5.	 Rick Kilps (Aurora 1977-83, 

Wis.-Parkside 1984-10)............................................ 	 34	 429	 174	 50	 .695
	 6.	 Jerry Sheska (East Stroudsburg 1982-10)............ 	 29	 424	 156	 32	 .719
	 7.	 Joseph Morrone (Middlebury 1958-67, 

Connecticut 1969-96)............................................. 	 38	 417	 196	 63	 .663
	 8.	 *Ralph Lundy (Erskine 1976-86, 

Col. of Charleston 1987-11).................................. 	 36	 411	 271	 48	 .596
	 9.	 *Frank Kohlenstein (S.C. Upstate 1981-88, 

Charlotte 1989-94, 
Colorado Mines 1998-11)...................................... 	 28	 366	 167	 55	 .669

		  *Rob Russo (Miami [OH] 1981, Gannon 1982-90, 
S.C. Upstate 1991-94, SUNY Oneonta 1995-98, 
Denison 1999-11)...................................................... 	 31	 366	 187	 41	 .651

	11.	G ary Parsons (Oakland 1981-08)............................. 	 28	 363	 139	 55	 .701
	12.	 *Van Taylor (Lander 1985-11).................................... 	 27	 360	 149	 28	 .696
	13.	S haun Pendleton (Charleston [WV] 1989-90, 

Lynn 1991-07, Appalachian St. 2008-11)........ 	 23	 347	 79	 18	 .802
	14.	 *Rich Posipanko (Longwood 1979-88, 

Winthrop 1989-11)................................................... 	 33	 345	 243	 52	 .580
	15.	 *John Rootes (Southern N.H. 1988-97, Clayton 

St. 1998-03, SCAD 2004-07, Lynn 2008-11)... 	 24	 338	 115	 25	 .733
	16.	 Don Batie (Cal St. Chico 1967-74, 76-95).............. 	 28	 326	 153	 45	 .665
	17.	 *Jim Regan (Wheeling Jesuit 1983-11)................. 	 29	 321	 197	 47	 .610
	18.	 *Gavin Donaldson (Northland 1984-88, 

West Va. Wesleyan 1991-11)................................. 	 26	 313	 176	 44	 .629
	19.	 *Tom Lang (Hofstra 1982-85, Fairleigh Dickinson 

1990-96, Southern Conn. St. 1997-11)............. 	 26	 312	 132	 55	 .680
	20.	 *Tony Martone (Merrimack 1982-11).................... 	 30	 290	 245	 43	 .539
	21.	 *Simon Tobin (CSU Bakersfield 1987-11)............. 	 25	 287	 175	 47	 .610
	22.	 *Marcus Ziemer (Sonoma St. 1991-11)................. 	 21	 281	 123	 44	 .676
	23.	E dward Cannon (St. Anselm 1975-04).................. 	 30	 272	 204	 41	 .566
	24.	 *Joe Flanagan (Cal St. Dom. Hills 1994-11)......... 	 18	 269	 95	 29	 .721
	25.	 *Evan Fiffles (Lewis 1992-11)..................................... 	 20	 268	 105	 33	 .701
	26.	 Tod Silegy (Franklin Pierce 1978-99)...................... 	 22	 258	 131	 28	 .652
	27.	 *John DiRico (Dowling 1992-11)............................. 	 20	 256	 89	 45	 .714
	28.	 *Greg Hooks (Charleston [WV] 1991-94, 

S.C. Upstate 1995-11).............................................. 	 21	 254	 120	 29	 .666
	29.	E d Huneke (SIU Edwardsville 1986-07)................. 	 22	 251	 155	 34	 .609
	30.	 Fred Norchi (Queens [NC] 1989-10)....................... 	 22	 249	 111	 25	 .679
		  *Butch Lauffer (West Tex. A&M 1991-11)............. 	 21	 249	 113	 28	 .674
	32.	 *Dennis Laskey (California [PA] 

1984-88, 91-11).......................................................... 	 26	 247	 217	 39	 .530
	33.	G arth Stam (SUNY Oneonta 1961-87, 89)........... 	 28	 246	 134	 30	 .637
	34.	 *Keith Buckley (Rollins 1991-11).............................. 	 21	 243	 123	 22	 .655
	35.	 *Gary Hamill (Wingate 1993-11).............................. 	 19	 235	 127	 20	 .641
	36.	O wen Wright (Elizabethtown 1961-67, 69-82).. 	 21	 234	 90	 26	 .706
	37.	 Mike Schaeffer (UNC Pembroke 1980-09)........... 	 30	 231	 242	 34	 .489
	38.	 Wolfgang Gartner (Cal Poly 1980-05).................... 	 26	 223	 219	 55	 .504
	39.	 *Andy Smyth (Oklahoma St. 1983-87, 

Findlay 1989-11)........................................................ 	 28	 221	 253	 42	 .469
	40.	 Murray Hartzler (Hiram 1984-93, 

Francis Marion 1994-06)........................................ 	 23	 219	 167	 34	 .562
	41.	 *Bill Elliott (Tenn. Wesleyan 1993-94, 

West Fla. 1995-11)..................................................... 	 19	 216	 101	 30	 .666
	42.	 *Kendall Walkes (West Chester 1990-11)............. 	 22	 207	 182	 32	 .530
	43.	 *Marco Koolman (Gannon 1991-96, 

Franklin Pierce 2000-08)......................................... 	 15	 201	 75	 28	 .707
		  *Petar Draksin (Grand Canyon 1993-11).............. 	 19	 201	 143	 36	 .576
	45.	 *Tom Poitras (New Haven 1994-97, 

Southern N.H. 1998-03, Green Bay 
2004-10, Hartford 2011)......................................... 	 18	 199	 112	 43	 .623

		  Bob Charles (Millersville 1986-06)........................... 	 21	 199	 159	 42	 .550
	47.	 Peter Simonini (Bentley 1987-07)............................ 	 21	 194	 179	 20	 .519
	48.	 *Rob Miller (Cumberlands [KY] 1995-01, 

Anderson [SC] 2002-11)......................................... 	 17	 193	 135	 20	 .583
	49.	 Terry Stefankiewicz (St. Francis [IN] 1974-76, 

IPFW 1978-85, 94-06).............................................. 	 24	 191	 206	 21	 .482
	50.	 Rick Stottler (Florida Tech 1986-99)........................ 	 14	 190	 66	 12	 .731
*Active coach.
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Winningest Active Coaches

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes all victories as 
coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 Paul McGinlay, Trinity (TX).......................................... 	 21	 350	 61	 26	 .831
	 2.	 Jay Martin, Ohio Wesleyan......................................... 	 35	 608	 115	 49	 .819
	 3.	E rick Baumann, Dominican (IL)................................ 	 17	 293	 66	 21	 .799
	 4.	 Justin Serpone, Amherst............................................. 	 5	 71	 14	 11	 .797
	 5.	 Arthur “Skip” Roderick, Elizabethtown.................. 	 29	 457	 120	 46	 .770
	 6.	 Michael Russo, Williams............................................... 	 33	 399	 101	 54	 .769
	 7.	 Brandon Bowman, Transylvania.............................. 	 11	 151	 38	 26	 .763
	 8.	 Daniel Krzyzanowicz, Medaille................................. 	 10	 147	 44	 18	 .746
	 9.	 Dan Gilmore, Rowan..................................................... 	 36	 537	 167	 57	 .743
	10.	S onny Travis, Emory...................................................... 	 26	 362	 112	 42	 .742
	11.	E ric Wagner, Swarthmore........................................... 	 8	 112	 33	 19	 .741
	12.	 Matt Cushing, Wheaton (MA).................................... 	 18	 262	 81	 35	 .739
	13.	 Mark Ludwig, York (PA)................................................ 	 13	 199	 63	 25	 .737
	14.	L enny Armuth, Drew..................................................... 	 18	 267	 87	 28	 .736
	15.	S teven Smith, Hope....................................................... 	 22	 308	 102	 37	 .730
	16.	 David Saward, Middlebury......................................... 	 27	 299	 98	 48	 .726
	17.	 Bob Durocher, St. Lawrence...................................... 	 22	 275	 93	 38	 .724
	18.	 Chris Waterbury, Plattsburgh St............................... 	 30	 397	 134	 57	 .724
	19.	 Jeff Haines, Richard Stockton.................................... 	 14	 222	 80	 24	 .718
	20.	S teve Shaw, Chris. Newport....................................... 	 16	 222	 82	 19	 .717
	21.	 Jeb Burch, Centre........................................................... 	 10	 127	 46	 15	 .715
	22.	G reg DeVito, Eastern Conn. St.................................. 	 5	 71	 25	 11	 .715
	23.	 Dan Rothert, Loras......................................................... 	 14	 213	 82	 18	 .709
	24.	 Jason Kilby, Mary Washington.................................. 	 10	 127	 50	 16	 .699
	25.	 Jack Peel, Texas-Dallas.................................................. 	 14	 181	 72	 22	 .698
	26.	 Mike Middleton, Gust. Adolphus............................. 	 10	 128	 51	 16	 .697
	27.	 Pepe Fernandez, Maryville (TN)............................... 	 23	 288	 120	 27	 .693
	28.	 Joe Clarke, Washington-St. Louis............................. 	 29	 382	 153	 62	 .692
	29.	 Barry Chastey, St. Scholastica.................................... 	 7	 98	 41	 12	 .689
	30.	 Jeff Cummings, Thomas More.................................. 	 6	 76	 33	 5	 .689
	31.	 Ron Butcher, Keene St.................................................. 	 44	 578	 244	 71	 .687
	32.	 Chris Apple, Rochester (NY)....................................... 	 14	 161	 65	 31	 .687
	33.	 Kenny Jones, Texas-Tyler............................................. 	 13	 156	 66	 21	 .685
	34.	E rin Sullivan, Western New Eng............................... 	 12	 172	 74	 28	 .679
	35.	S ean Bushey, Whitworth............................................. 	 17	 206	 89	 34	 .678
	36.	 Tom Saleska, Concordia (WI)..................................... 	 19	 246	 110	 32	 .675
	37.	 Mike Smolens, Merchant Marine............................. 	 22	 270	 122	 32	 .675
	38.	 Brent Ridenour, Ohio Northern................................ 	 14	 194	 87	 26	 .674
	39.	G erry DiBartolo, Salisbury........................................... 	 30	 360	 162	 50	 .673
	40.	 Jon Anderson, Babson................................................. 	 26	 317	 141	 58	 .671
	41.	 Tim Oswald, Rutgers-Camden.................................. 	 6	 82	 36	 17	 .670
	42.	S ean Topping, Muhlenberg....................................... 	 10	 118	 54	 18	 .668
	43.	 Bud Lewis, Wilmington (OH)..................................... 	 37	 463	 219	 47	 .667
	44.	 James Cook, Roger Williams...................................... 	 19	 248	 116	 37	 .665
	45.	 Mike Giuliano, Wheaton (IL)....................................... 	 5	 64	 30	 12	 .660
	46.	 Brian Redding, Dickinson............................................ 	 8	 90	 42	 19	 .659
	47.	 Reece Olney, Puget Sound......................................... 	 18	 214	 104	 34	 .656
	48.	 Perry Nizzi, Hamilton.................................................... 	 14	 129	 63	 21	 .655
	49.	 Travis Beauchamp, Catholic....................................... 	 5	 61	 31	 6	 .653
	50.	 Tony Ochrimenko, Kean.............................................. 	 36	 450	 227	 55	 .652
(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than 
five years at Division III level; number of years at Division III level in 
parentheses.)
Coach, Team (Division III Years)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
Iain Byrne, SUNY Oneonta (4)............................................. 	 9	 105	 49	 22	 .659

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum five years as a Division III head coach; includes all victories as 
coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 Jay Martin, Ohio Wesleyan......................................... 	 35	 608	 115	 49	 .819
	 2.	 Ron Butcher, Keene St.................................................. 	 44	 578	 244	 71	 .687
	 3.	 Dan Gilmore, Rowan..................................................... 	 36	 537	 167	 57	 .743
	 4.	H orst Richardson, Colorado Col............................... 	 46	 523	 289	 65	 .633
	 5.	 Bud Lewis, Wilmington (OH)..................................... 	 37	 463	 219	 47	 .667
	 6.	 Arthur “Skip” Roderick, Elizabethtown.................. 	 29	 457	 120	 46	 .770
	 7.	 Tony Ochrimenko, Kean.............................................. 	 36	 450	 227	 55	 .652
	 8.	 Mike Coven, Brandeis................................................... 	 39	 441	 248	 47	 .631
	 9.	 Doug Mello, Hendrix..................................................... 	 34	 415	 234	 40	 .631
	10.	 Michael Russo, Williams............................................... 	 33	 399	 101	 54	 .769
	11.	 Chris Waterbury, Plattsburgh St............................... 	 30	 397	 134	 57	 .724
	12.	 Joe Clarke, Washington-St. Louis............................. 	 29	 382	 153	 62	 .692
	13.	 Rob Russo, Denison....................................................... 	 31	 366	 187	 41	 .651
	14.	S onny Travis, Emory...................................................... 	 26	 362	 112	 42	 .742
	15.	G erry DiBartolo, Salisbury........................................... 	 30	 360	 162	 50	 .673
	16.	 Paul McGinlay, Trinity (TX).......................................... 	 21	 350	 61	 26	 .831
	17.	 Andy Byrne, Ithaca......................................................... 	 33	 321	 189	 51	 .618
	18.	 Jon Anderson, Babson................................................. 	 26	 317	 141	 58	 .671
	19.	S teven Smith, Hope....................................................... 	 22	 308	 102	 37	 .730
	20.	 David Saward, Middlebury......................................... 	 27	 299	 98	 48	 .726
	21.	S cott Allison, Roanoke................................................. 	 26	 296	 157	 35	 .642
	22.	E rick Baumann, Dominican (IL)................................ 	 17	 293	 66	 21	 .799
	23.	 Rolf Piranian, Wash. & Lee........................................... 	 36	 292	 235	 48	 .550
	24.	 Ron McEachen, Skidmore........................................... 	 32	 290	 188	 69	 .593
	25.	 Pepe Fernandez, Maryville (TN)............................... 	 23	 288	 120	 27	 .693
	26.	 Malcolm MacPherson, WPI......................................... 	 29	 284	 174	 33	 .612
	27.	S teve Dawson, Wittenberg......................................... 	 29	 279	 217	 32	 .559
	28.	 Ralph Perez, Redlands.................................................. 	 24	 277	 155	 48	 .627
		  Phil Wingert, Wilkes....................................................... 	 30	 277	 248	 41	 .526
	30.	 Bob Durocher, St. Lawrence...................................... 	 22	 275	 93	 38	 .724
	31.	 Mike Smolens, Merchant Marine............................. 	 22	 270	 122	 32	 .675
	32.	L enny Armuth, Drew..................................................... 	 18	 267	 87	 28	 .736
		  Jeff Gettler, Husson........................................................ 	 35	 267	 295	 74	 .478
	34.	 Bill Swartz, Pomona-Pitzer.......................................... 	 26	 265	 188	 19	 .582
	35.	 Matt Cushing, Wheaton (MA).................................... 	 18	 262	 81	 35	 .739
	36.	 Roy Messer, Earlham..................................................... 	 31	 260	 262	 53	 .498
	37.	 Mark Serdjenian, Colby................................................ 	 36	 253	 212	 45	 .540
	38.	 Peter Haley, Springfield............................................... 	 32	 252	 280	 46	 .476
	39.	 James Cook, Roger Williams...................................... 	 19	 248	 116	 37	 .665
	40.	 Tom Saleska, Concordia (WI)..................................... 	 19	 246	 110	 32	 .675
	41.	 Chuck Edkins, Misericordia........................................ 	 21	 235	 138	 28	 .621
	42.	G erry D’Arcy, Otterbein................................................ 	 23	 232	 171	 30	 .570
	43.	 Andy Marcinko, Rhodes............................................... 	 21	 231	 128	 30	 .632
	44.	 Fran O’Leary, Bowdoin................................................. 	 23	 226	 130	 44	 .620
		  Marty Todt, Webster...................................................... 	 24	 226	 183	 48	 .547
	46.	 Kurt Anderson, St. Olaf................................................. 	 23	 225	 147	 18	 .600
	47.	S teven Clark, Wesley..................................................... 	 22	 224	 172	 28	 .561
	48.	 Dave Good, Manchester.............................................. 	 32	 223	 294	 41	 .436
	49.	 Jeff Haines, Richard Stockton.................................... 	 14	 222	 80	 24	 .718
		S  teve Shaw, Chris. Newport....................................... 	 16	 222	 82	 19	 .717

(Minimum five years as a four-year college head coach, but fewer than 
five years at Division III level; number of years at Division III level in 
parentheses.)
Coach, Team (Division III Years)	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
Preston Goldfarb, Birmingham-So. (1)............................ 	 29	 324	 227	 42	 .582
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Winningest Coaches All-Time

BY PERCENTAGE
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division III school; 
includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 Tim O’Donohue (Stevens 2001-10)........................ 	 10	 165	 21	 23	 .844
	 2.	 *Paul McGinlay (Trinity [TX] 1991-11..................... 	 21	 350	 61	 26	 .831
	 3.	 *Dave Brandt (Messiah 1997-08, 

Navy 2009-11)............................................................ 	 15	 268	 48	 23	 .824
	 4.	 Matt Smith (Johns Hopkins 1993-07).................... 	 15	 240	 45	 19	 .821
	 5.	 *Jay Martin (Ohio Wesleyan 1977-11)................... 	 35	 608	 115	 49	 .819
	 6.	 *Erick Baumann (Dominican [IL] 1995-11).......... 	 17	 293	 66	 21	 .799
	 7.	 *Arthur “Skip” Roderick 

(Elizabethtown 1983-11)........................................ 	 29	 457	 120	 46	 .770
	 8.	 *Michael Russo (Williams 1979-11)........................ 	 33	 399	 101	 54	 .769
	 9.	 *Brandon Bowman (Elmira 2000, 

Transylvania 2002-11)............................................. 	 11	 151	 38	 26	 .763
	10.	 Toby Bares (Wis.-Oshkosh 1984-09)....................... 	 26	 344	 99	 38	 .755
	11.	 Bob Hartwell (Babson 1967-77)............................... 	 11	 118	 34	 14	 .753
	12.	 Joe Bean (Quinnipiac 1962-64, Bridgeport 

1965-68, Wheaton [IL] 1969-06)......................... 	 45	 607	 185	 61	 .747
	13.	 *Daniel Krzyzanowicz (Medaille 2002-11)........... 	 10	 147	 44	 18	 .746
	14.	 John Kurty (Westfield St. 1966-77, 89).................. 	 13	 159	 51	 12	 .743
	15.	 *Dan Gilmore (Rowan 1976-11)............................... 	 36	 537	 167	 57	 .743
	16.	 *Sonny Travis (Centre 1986-88, Va. Wesleyan 

1989-06, Emory 2007-11)...................................... 	 26	 362	 112	 42	 .742
	17.	 *Matt Cushing (Wheaton [MA] 1994-11)............. 	 18	 262	 81	 35	 .739
	18.	 *&Chris Hughes (Calvin 2002-11)............................ 	 10	 154	 48	 21	 .738
	19.	 *Mark Ludwig (York [PA] 1999-11).......................... 	 13	 199	 63	 25	 .737
	20.	 *Lenny Armuth (Drew 1994-11).............................. 	 18	 267	 87	 28	 .736
	21.	 *Steven Smith (Hope 1990-11)................................. 	 22	 308	 102	 37	 .730
	22.	G erd Lutter (Plymouth St. 1969-91)....................... 	 23	 259	 84	 41	 .728
	23.	S teve Klingman (Scranton 1973-94)...................... 	 22	 324	 115	 23	 .726
	24.	 *David Saward (Middlebury 1985-11).................. 	 27	 299	 98	 48	 .726
	25.	 Ty Keough (Washington-St. Louis 1987-96)....... 	 10	 137	 47	 16	 .725
	26.	 *Bob Durocher (St. Lawrence 1990-11)................ 	 22	 275	 93	 38	 .724
	27.	 *Chris Waterbury (New England Col. 1982, 

Lyndon St. 1983-84, Plattsburgh St. 
1985-87, 89-11).......................................................... 	 30	 397	 134	 57	 .724

	28.	S teve Davis (Claremont-M-S 1969-97).................. 	 29	 356	 125	 48	 .718
	29.	 *Jeff Haines (Richard Stockton 1998-11).............. 	 14	 222	 80	 24	 .718
	30.	 *Steve Shaw (Chris. Newport 1996-11)................ 	 16	 222	 82	 19	 .717
	31.	 Bob Leib (Me.-Farmington 1977-01)...................... 	 25	 260	 94	 31	 .716
	32.	 *Jeb Burch (Centre 2002-11)..................................... 	 10	 127	 46	 15	 .715
	33.	 Fred Taube (SUNY Cortland 1973-94).................... 	 22	 247	 88	 35	 .715
	34.	 *Dan Rothert (Loras 1998-11)................................... 	 14	 213	 82	 18	 .709
	35.	 Marc Whitehouse (Salem St. 1978-79, 

Gordon 1980-84, 99-03)......................................... 	 12	 150	 56	 23	 .705
	36.	H ardy Fuchs (Kalamazoo 1971-02)......................... 	 32	 343	 137	 36	 .700
	37.	 Jim Fonte (Westfield St. 1978-88)............................ 	 11	 132	 53	 13	 .699
	38.	 *Jason Kilby (N.C. Wesleyan 2002-10, 

Mary Washington 2011)......................................... 	 10	 127	 50	 16	 .699
	39.	 *Jack Peel (Texas-Dallas 1998-11)........................... 	 14	 181	 72	 22	 .698
	40.	 *Mike Middleton (Fredonia St. 1993-99, 

SUNY Cortland 2000-03, 
Gust. Adolphus 2010-11)....................................... 	 10	 128	 51	 16	 .697

	41.	 John Leaney (Macalester 1987-07)......................... 	 21	 242	 95	 42	 .694
	42.	 *Pepe Fernandez (Maryville [TN] 1989-11)......... 	 23	 288	 120	 27	 .693
	43.	 Mike Rubesch (Emory 1988-06)............................... 	 19	 236	 99	 22	 .692
	44.	 *Joe Clarke (Saint Louis 1983-96, 

Washington-St. Louis 1997-11)........................... 	 29	 382	 153	 62	 .692
	45.	G reg Henschel (Wis.-Whitewater 1999-11)......... 	 13	 164	 68	 20	 .690
	46.	 Pat Haws (Saint John’s [MN] 1978-09)................... 	 32	 341	 140	 50	 .689
	47.	N ick Gaudioso (Maine Maritime 1977-80, 

Carnegie Mellon 1981-07)..................................... 	 31	 320	 135	 39	 .687
	48.	 *Ron Butcher (Wis.-Platteville 1968-69, 

Keene St. 1970-11).................................................... 	 44	 578	 244	 71	 .687
	49.	 *Chris Apple (N.C. Wesleyan 1994-95, Notre 

Dame 2000, Rochester [NY] 2001-11).............. 	 14	 161	 65	 31	 .687
	50.	 Derek Armstrong (UC San Diego 1982-07)......... 	 26	 326	 138	 48	 .684
*Active coach.
& Chris Hughes is now at Davenport College which is not an NCAA member

BY VICTORIES
(Minimum 10 years as a head coach at an NCAA Division III school; 
includes all victories as coach at a four-year institution.)

Coach, Team	 Yrs.	 Won	 Lost	 Tied	 Pct.
	 1.	 *Jay Martin (Ohio Wesleyan 1977-11)................... 	 35	 608	 115	 49	 .819
	 2.	 Joe Bean (Quinnipiac 1962-64, 

Bridgeport 1965-68, Wheaton [IL] 1969-06).	 45	 607	 185	 61	 .747
	 3.	 *Ron Butcher (Wis.-Platteville 1968-69, 

Keene St. 1970-11).................................................... 	 44	 578	 244	 71	 .687
	 4.	 *Dan Gilmore (Rowan 1976-11)............................... 	 36	 537	 167	 57	 .743
	 5.	 *Horst Richardson (Colorado Col. 1966-11)........ 	 46	 523	 289	 65	 .633
	 6.	 *Bud Lewis (Wilmington [OH] 1975-11)............... 	 37	 463	 219	 47	 .667
	 7.	 *Arthur “Skip” Roderick 

(Elizabethtown 1983-11)........................................ 	 29	 457	 120	 46	 .770
	 8.	 *Tony Ochrimenko (Kean 1976-11)........................ 	 36	 450	 227	 55	 .652
	 9.	 *Mike Coven (Brandeis 1973-11)............................. 	 39	 441	 248	 47	 .631
	10.	 Roy Gordon (Me.-Farmington 1970-76, 

Mary Washington 1977-10).................................. 	 41	 432	 253	 53	 .621
	11.	H elmut Werner (Randolph-Macon 1962-04)...... 	 43	 417	 242	 66	 .621
	12.	 *Doug Mello (Aquinas 1978-82, Siena Heights 

1983-88, Southwest [NM] 1989, Luther 
1990-07, Hendrix 2008-11)................................... 	 34	 415	 234	 40	 .631

	13.	 *Michael Russo (Williams 1979-11)........................ 	 33	 399	 101	 54	 .769
	14.	 *Chris Waterbury (New England Col. 1982, 

Lyndon St. 1983-84, Plattsburgh St. 
1985-87, 89-11).......................................................... 	 30	 397	 134	 57	 .724

	15.	 Page Cotton (DePauw 1969-07).............................. 	 39	 390	 190	 33	 .663
	16.	 *Joe Clarke (Saint Louis 1983-96, 

Washington-St. Louis 1997-11)........................... 	 29	 382	 153	 62	 .692
	17.	 William H. Shellenberger 

(Lynchburg 1956-57, 59-88)................................. 	 32	 371	 167	 48	 .674
	18.	 *Rob Russo (Miami [OH] 1981, Gannon 

1982-90, S.C. Upstate 1991-94, SUNY 
Oneonta 1995-98, Denison 1999-11)............... 	 31	 366	 187	 41	 .651

	19.	 *Sonny Travis (Centre 1986-88, Va. Wesleyan 
1989-06, Emory 2007-11)...................................... 	 26	 362	 112	 42	 .742

	20.	 *Gerry DiBartolo (Salisbury 1982-11).................... 	 30	 360	 162	 50	 .673
	21.	S teve Davis (Claremont-M-S 1969-97).................. 	 29	 356	 125	 48	 .718
	22.	 *Paul McGinlay (Trinity [TX] 1991-11)................... 	 21	 350	 61	 26	 .831
	23.	 Toby Bares (Wis.-Oshkosh 1984-09)....................... 	 26	 344	 99	 38	 .755
	24.	H ardy Fuchs (Kalamazoo 1971-02)......................... 	 32	 343	 137	 36	 .700
	25.	 Pat Haws (Saint John’s [MN] 1978-09)................... 	 32	 341	 140	 50	 .689
	26.	 Derek Armstrong (UC San Diego 1982-07)......... 	 26	 326	 138	 48	 .684
	27.	S teve Klingman (Scranton 1973-94)...................... 	 22	 324	 115	 23	 .726
	28.	 *Andy Byrne (Mass.-Lowell 1979-80, Southern 

Ind. 1981-83, Ithaca 1984-11).............................. 	 33	 321	 189	 51	 .618
	29.	N ick Gaudioso (Maine Maritime 1977-80, 

Carnegie Mellon 1981-07)..................................... 	 31	 320	 135	 39	 .687
	30.	L arry Zelenz (Gettysburg 1980-85,  

Gust. Adolphus 1986-09)....................................... 	 30	 319	 161	 53	 .648
	31.	 *Jon Anderson (Babson 1986-11)........................... 	 26	 317	 141	 58	 .671
		G  ary Smith (St. Joseph’s [L.I.] 1986-11).................. 	 26	 317	 197	 23	 .612
	33.	 *Steven Smith (Hope 1990-11)................................. 	 22	 308	 102	 37	 .730
	34.	 Bill Killen (CCNY 1965, Akron 1970-73, Yale 

1974-77, Old Dominion 1978-83, 
MacMurray 1985-96, 98-06)................................. 	 36	 305	 290	 71	 .511

	35.	 *David Saward (Middlebury 1985-11).................. 	 27	 299	 98	 48	 .726
	36.	 *Scott Allison (Roanoke 1986-11)........................... 	 26	 296	 157	 35	 .642
	37.	 Brian Chafin (Clarkson 1974-88, 

Centre 1989-01)......................................................... 	 28	 294	 142	 31	 .663
	38.	 *Erick Baumann (Dominican [IL] 1995-11).......... 	 17	 293	 66	 21	 .799
	39.	 Ron Shewcraft (MCLA 1978-06)............................... 	 29	 292	 184	 46	 .603
		  *Rolf Piranian (Wash. & Lee 1976-11).................... 	 36	 292	 235	 48	 .550
	41.	 *Ron McEachen (Middlebury 1976-84, Vermont 

1985-95, Skidmore 2000-11)................................ 	 32	 290	 188	 69	 .593
	42.	 *Pepe Fernandez (Maryville [TN] 1989-11)......... 	 23	 288	 120	 27	 .693
	43.	 *Malcolm MacPherson (Fitchburg St. 1983-91, 

WPI 1992-11)............................................................... 	 29	 284	 174	 33	 .612
	44.	 *Steve Dawson (Wittenberg 1982-87, 89-11).... 	 29	 279	 217	 32	 .559
	45.	 Don Lyle (Grove City 1972-05).................................. 	 34	 277	 206	 47	 .567
		  *Phil Wingert (Wilkes 1982-11)................................ 	 30	 277	 248	 41	 .526
	47.	 *Bob Durocher (St. Lawrence 1990-11)................ 	 22	 275	 93	 38	 .724
	48.	 *Mike Smolens (Merchant Marine 1990-11)...... 	 22	 270	 122	 32	 .675
	49.	 Bill Lessig (Connecticut Col. 1971-08)................... 	 38	 269	 234	 40	 .532
	50.	 *Dave Brandt (Messiah 1997-08, 

Navy 2009-11)............................................................ 	 15	 268	 48	 23	 .824
*Active coach.


